

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: September 8, 2022 3:05 PM
FILING ID: B3C0D9C79B038
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA761

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Larimer County District Court
Honorable Gregory Lammons, Judge
Case No. 2022CV30214

MAGGIE JANSMA,

Appellant,

v.

**COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, MOTOR VEHICLE
DIVISION,**

Appellee.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
DANNY RHEINER, Assistant Attorney
General, 48821*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6570
FAX: (720) 508-6038
E-Mail: danny.rheiner@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22CA761

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The hearing officer’s decision was not arbitrary or capricious.	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. There was sufficient evidence for the hearing officer to find that Ms. Jansma refused a chemical test.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. Huber</i> , 223 P.3d 150 (Colo. App. 2009)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Clark v. People</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	11
<i>Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Kirke</i> , 743 P.2d 16 (Colo. 1987)	8
<i>Colo. Div. of Revenue v. Lounsbury</i> , 743 P.2d 23 (Colo. 1987)	8
<i>Dolan v. Rust</i> , 195 Colo. 173, 576 P.2d 560 (1978)	6, 9
STATUTES	
§ 42-2-126(3)(c), C.R.S.	1
§ 42-4-1301.1(2)(a)(I), C.R.S.	10
§ 42-4-1301.1(2)(a)(III), C.R.S.	10
